As at 31 December 2022, the impact of the application of IFRS 17 on the equity in comparison to that at 1 January 2022 increased

due to a significant increase in the risk-free interest rates in 2022.

Changes in accounting policies and significant estimates applied in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial

Statements during 2023

PZU Group decided to change the treatment of accounting estimates made in previous interim financial statements when applying

IFRS 17 in subsequent interim financial statements and in the annual reporting period (the so-called year-to-date reporting).

The final level of own equity as at 1 January 2022 presented in the Consolidated Financial Statements differs insignificantly from

that presented in the Condensed Interim Financial Statements during 2023, mainly due to the change in accounting policies

regarding the recognition of unit-linked products.

Instead of the fair value approach used in the Condensed Interim Financial Statements, the PZU Group decided to use a modified

retrospective approach.

The cumulative effect of the changes as of 1 January 2022 is presented in the following tables.

Assets at 1 January 2022
IFRS 17

(before restatement)
Change

IFRS 17

(restated)

Deferred tax assets 3,077 1 3,078

Insurance contract assets 59 5 64

Reinsurance contract assets  1,539 (30) 1,509

Other receivables 6,559 (3) 6,556

Total assets  396,695 (27) 396,668

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS for the year ended 31 December 2023 (in millions of PLN)

43

Equity and liabilities at 1 January 2022
IFRS 17

(before restatement)
Change

IFRS 17

(restated)

Equity

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent company 22,129 (57) 22,072

Share capital 86 - 86

Other capital 13,649 (38) 13,611

Retained earnings 8,394 (19) 8,375

Non-controlling interest 22,914 - 22,914

Total equity 45,043 (57) 44,986

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities  40,566 44 40,610

Other liabilities 11,006 5 11,011

Deferred tax liability 1,952 (19) 1,933

Total liabilities 351,652 30 351,682

Total equity and liabilities 396,695 (27) 396,668

6.2.2. Standards, interpretations and amendments to standards effective from 1 January 2023

The following amendments to standards have been applied to the consolidated financial statements.

Name of

standard/interpretation

Approving

regulation
Comment

Amendments to IAS 1 -

Presentation of Financial

Statements

2022/357

Under the amendments, an entity is required to disclose significant, rather than material (as

before), accounting policies. The amendment provides examples of how to identify significant
accounting policies and clarifies that an accounting policy may be material by its nature even

[…]

Consolidated profit and loss account

1 January –

31 December 2022

(before restatement)

Reclassification

1 January –

31 December 2022

(restated)

Interest income calculated using the effective

interest rate
18,626 (361) 18,265

Other net investment income (418) 361 (57)

Operating profit 8,160 - 8,160

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS for the year ended 31 December 2023 (in millions of PLN)

46

6.3.2. Receivables and liabilities under income tax

Due to the significance of the amounts relating to income tax liabilities, the PZU Group presented them in a separate line of

liabilities in the balance sheet. To maintain consistency in presentation, income tax receivables have also been moved to a

separate line. In order to ensure the comparability of the data, the reclassification of data was performed, as described below.

Consolidated statement

of financial position

31 December

2022

(before

restatement)

Reclassification

31 December

2022

(restated)

1 January 2022

(before

restatement)

Reclassification
1 January 2022

(restated)

Current income tax

receivables
- 305 305 - 223 223

Other receivables 9,413 (305) 9,108 6,779 (223) 6,556

Total assets 429,186 - 429,186 396,668 - 396,668

Consolidated statement

of financial position

31 December

2022

(before

restatement)

Reclassification

31 December

2022

(restated)

1 January 2022

(before

restatement)

Reclassification
1 January 2022

(restated)

Current income tax

liabilities
- 328 328 - 147 147

Other liabilities 14,629 (328) 14,301 11,158 (147) 11,011

Total equity and liabilities 429,186 - 429,186 396,668 - 396,668

6.4 Consolidation rules

These consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended on 31 December 2023 include financial data of the parent

company and all its subsidiaries after elimination of intragroup transactions.

A subsidiary is an entity that is controlled by another entity. That means that the latter simultaneously has: power over the

investee, exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and the ability to use its power over the

investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

Consolidation involves the combination of similar items of assets, liabilities, equity, revenue, costs and cash flows of a parent

[…]

simplified underwriting process is used. It is based on information about the industry in which the work establishment operates,

assuming appropriate ratios of the insured to employees in the work establishment. The insurance premiums used in such cases

and appropriate mark-ups result from statistical analyses conducted by PZU Life on incidence of claims at the level of defined

homogeneous risk groups, including relative frequency of events compared to public statistical data.

It should be noted that for most contracts, the claim amount is strictly defined in the insurance contract.

Therefore, compared to typical non-life insurance contract, concentration risk is reduced, since single events with high claims

payments are relatively rare.

8.5.2.4. Sensitivity analysis

The following tables show how contractual service margin, net profit and equity will change, as a result of changes in insurance

risk factors. The analysis presents sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by way of reinsurance and assumes that all

other variables remain constant.

Sensitivity analysis of insurance risk

31 December 2023

Contractual service

margin
Net profit Equity

gross net gross net gross net

Corporate insurance

Claim amount – increase by 5% n/a n/a (90) (73) (91) (74)

Claim amount – decrease by 5% n/a n/a 89 72 90 73

Mortality for annuities – increase by 5% n/a n/a 5 5 5 5

Mortality for annuities – decrease by 5% n/a n/a (5) (5) (4) (4)

Mass insurance

Claim amount – increase by 5% n/a n/a (363) (363) (367) (366)

Claim amount – decrease by 5% n/a n/a 351 351 354 354

Mortality for annuities – increase by 5% n/a n/a 47 46 41 41

Mortality for annuities – decrease by 5% n/a n/a (49) (49) (43) (43)

Group and individually continued insurance

Mortality – increase by 5% (420) (420) (65) (65) (53) (53)

Mortality – decrease by 5% 437 437 65 65 52 52

Morbidity – increase by 5% (81) (81) (37) (37) (33) (33)

Morbidity – decrease by 5% 77 77 37 37 33 33

Expenses – increase by 10% (231) (231) (42) (42) (25) (25)

Expenses – decrease by 10% 227 227 42 42 25 25

Lapse rate – increase by 10% 10 10 12 12 6 6

Lapse rate – decrease by 10% (13) (13) (13) (13) (6) (6)

Individual insurance

Mortality – increase by 5% (19) (19) 1 1 - -

Mortality – decrease by 5% 19 19 (1) (1) (1) (1)

Morbidity – increase by 5% (4) (4) (1) (1) - -

Morbidity – decrease by 5% 4 4 1 1 - -

Expenses – increase by 10% (47) (47) (8) (8) (5) (5)

Expenses – decrease by 10% 47 47 8 8 5 5

Lapse rate – increase by 10% (41) (41) (1) (1) (6) (6)

Lapse rate – decrease by 10% 44 44 1 1 7 7

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS for the year ended 31 December 2023 (in millions of PLN)

88

Sensitivity analysis of insurance risk

31 December 2023

Contractual service

margin
Net profit Equity

gross net gross net gross net

Investment insurance

Mortality – increase by 5% (2) (2) - - - -

Mortality – decrease by 5% 2 2 - - - -

Expenses – increase by 10% (9) (9) (6) (6) (6) (6)

Expenses – decrease by 10% 10 10 6 6 6 6

Lapse rate – increase by 10% (20) (20) (4) (4) (4) (4)

Lapse rate – decrease by 10% 22 22 5 5 5 5

Baltic States

Claim amount – increase by 5% n/a n/a (83) (81) (80) (77)

Claim amount – decrease by 5% n/a n/a 74 72 71 70

Mortality – increase by 5% (2) (2) - - - -

Mortality – decrease by 5% 2 2 - - - -

Morbidity – increase by 5% (5) (5) - - - -

Morbidity – decrease by 5% 5 5 1 1 - -

Expenses – increase by 10% (5) (5) - - - -

Expenses – decrease by 10% 5 5 1 1 - -

Lapse rate – increase by 10% (8) (8) - - - -

Lapse rate – decrease by 10% 9 9 - - 1 1

Mortality for annuities – increase by 5% n/a n/a 1 1 1 1

Mortality for annuities – decrease by 5% n/a n/a (1) (1) (1) (1)

Ukraine

Claim amount – increase by 5% n/a n/a (5) (5) (5) (5)

Claim amount – decrease by 5% n/a n/a 5 5 5 5

Morbidity – increase by 5% - - - - (2) (2)

Morbidity – decrease by 5% - - - - 2 2

Expenses – increase by 10% - - - - (1) (1)

Expenses – decrease by 10% - - - - 1 1

Sensitivity analysis of insurance risk

31 December 2022

Contractual service

margin
Net profit Equity

gross net gross net gross net

Corporate insurance

Claim amount – increase by 5% n/a n/a (115) (69) (114) (68)

Claim amount – decrease by 5% n/a n/a 114 67 113 67

Mortality for annuities – increase by 5% n/a n/a 4 4 3 3

Mortality for annuities – decrease by 5% n/a n/a (6) (6) (4) (4)

Mass insurance

Claim amount – increase by 5% n/a n/a (376) (375) (372) (372)

Claim amount – decrease by 5% n/a n/a 323 322 319 319

Mortality for annuities – increase by 5% n/a n/a 41 41 29 29

Mortality for annuities – decrease by 5% n/a n/a (53) (53) (38) (38)

Group and individually continued insurance

Mortality – increase by 5% (417) (417) (63) (63) (26) (26)

Mortality – decrease by 5% 438 438 64 64 24 24

Morbidity – increase by 5% (72) (72) (31) (31) (21) (21)

Morbidity – decrease by 5% 72 72 31 31 21 21

Expenses – increase by 10% (227) (227) (38) (38) - -

Expenses – decrease by 10% 227 227 38 38 - -

Lapse rate – increase by 10% 5 5 12 12 1 1

Lapse rate – decrease by 10% (5) (5) (12) (12) (1) (1)

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS for the year ended 31 December 2023 (in millions of PLN)

89

Sensitivity analysis of insurance risk

31 December 2022

Contractual service

margin
Net profit Equity

gross net gross net gross net

Individual insurance

Mortality – increase by 5% (11) (11) (2) (2) (2) (2)

Mortality – decrease by 5% 11 11 2 2 2 2

Morbidity – increase by 5% (4) (4) (1) (1) - -

Morbidity – decrease by 5% 4 4 1 1 - -

Expenses – increase by 10% (46) (46) (7) (7) - -

Expenses – decrease by 10% 46 46 6 6 - -

Lapse rate – increase by 10% (22) (22) 2 2 (12) (12)

Lapse rate – decrease by 10% 23 23 (2) (2) 13 13

Investment insurance

Mortality – increase by 5% (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)

Mortality – decrease by 5% 1 1 1 1 1 1

Expenses – increase by 10% (8) (8) (7) (7) (7) (7)

Expenses – decrease by 10% 8 8 7 7 7 7

Lapse rate – increase by 10% (16) (16) (7) (7) (7) (7)

Lapse rate – decrease by 10% 18 18 7 7 7 7

Baltic States

Claim amount – increase by 5% n/a n/a (135) (134) (134) (133)

Claim amount – decrease by 5% n/a n/a 92 91 90 89

Mortality – increase by 5% (2) (2) - - - -

Mortality – decrease by 5% 2 2 - - - -

Morbidity – increase by 5% (5) (5) - - - -

Morbidity – decrease by 5% 5 5 - - - -

Expenses – increase by 10% (6) (6) (1) (1) - -

Expenses – decrease by 10% 6 6 1 1 - -

Lapse rate – increase by 10% (8) (8) - - (1) (1)

Lapse rate – decrease by 10% 8 8 3 3 3 3

Mortality for annuities – increase by 5% n/a n/a 1 1 1 1

Mortality for annuities – decrease by 5% n/a n/a (1) (1) (1) (1)

Ukraine

Claim amount – increase by 5% n/a n/a (6) (4) (5) (4)

Claim amount – decrease by 5% n/a n/a 6 4 5 4

Morbidity – increase by 5% - - - - (2) (2)

Morbidity – decrease by 5% - - - - 2 2

Expenses – increase by 10% - - - - (1) (1)

Expenses – decrease by 10% - - - - 1 1

Lapse rate – increase by 10% - - - - 1 1

Lapse rate – decrease by 10% - - - - (1) (1)

Changes in insurance risk factors primarily affect:

• a contractual service margin – changes in cash flows not related to the loss component, other than those recognized as

insurance finance income and expenses;

• a net financial result – changes in cash flows related to the loss component, changes in cash flows recognized as insurance

and reinsurance finance income or expenses;

• equity – changes in cash flows recognized as insurance and reinsurance finance income or expenses recognized in other

comprehensive income and changes affecting the net financial result.

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

[…]

E. Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities 1,136 584

U. Extra-territorial organizations and teams 865 -

N. Administrative and support service activities 668 620

H. Transportation and storage 626 679

J. Information and communication 468 365

F. Construction 353 373

I. R. Accommodation and food service activities (including: WIG - hotels and restaurants), and arts,

entertainment and recreation activities
264 298

M. Professional, scientific and technical activity 248 187

L. Real estate activities 180 185

B. Mining and quarrying 127 192

G. Wholesale and retail trade services; repair services of motor vehicles and motorcycles 12 24

Total 47,966 34,666

8.5.3.1. Interest rate risk

The following tables present the sensitivity test of the portfolio of financial instruments for which the PZU Group bears the risk

(except for loan receivables from clients and deposit liabilities) and the portfolio of liabilities under insurance agreements.

Change in portfolio value caused by

a +/-100 bp shift in the yield curve,

by currency of the instrument

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Net profit Equity Net profit Equity

increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease

Polish zloty 9 (53) (387) 396 (60) (2) (543) 500

Euro 49 (67) (65) 55 60 (87) (21) 20

U.S. dollar 19 (27) (49) 47 18 (29) (50) 46

British pound 9 (16) (1) 1 13 (20) - -

Total 86 (163) (502) 499 31 (138) (614) 566

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS for the year ended 31 December 2023 (in millions of PLN)

95

Change in the value of assets and
liabilities under insurance and

reinsurance contracts as a result of a

+/- 100 bps change in the yield curve,

by currency

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Net profit Equity Net profit Equity

increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease

Polish zloty 3 (4) 1,183 (1,481) 2 (2) 984 (1,220)

Euro (1) 1 65 (77) (1) - 63 (75)

U.S. dollar - (1) (2) 2 1 (1) - -

[…]

Financial assets exposed to foreign exchange risk include investment (deposit) financial assets of the PZU Group and derivative

financial assets denominated in foreign currencies.

The following tables present a sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk for portfolios of financial instruments and for insurance

and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities.

Exchange rates fluctuations primarily affects:

• net financial result – foreign exchange gains and losses on insurance and reinsurance contracts as well as financial

instruments, recognized in the consolidated profit and loss account;

• equity – foreign exchange gains and losses, recognized in other comprehensive income and the consolidated profit and loss

account.

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS for the year ended 31 December 2023 (in millions of PLN)

98

Sensitivity analysis of foreign

exchange risk

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Net profit Equity Net profit Equity

increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease

EUR – change of 20%

Insurance and reinsurance contract

assets and liabilities
(105) 105 (534) 534 (107) 107 (502) 502

Financial instruments 110 (59) 757 (706) 110 (104) 695 (689)

GBP – change of 20%

Insurance and reinsurance contract

assets and liabilities
(43) 43 (40) 40 - - - -

Financial instruments (80) 80 4 (4) (90) 90 (1) 1

USD – change of 20%

Insurance and reinsurance contract

assets and liabilities
(6) 6 (6) 6 8 (8) 8 (8)

Financial instruments (255) 257 24 (22) (241) 236 12 (17)

Other – change of 20%

Insurance and reinsurance contract

assets and liabilities
(4) 4 (62) 62 (6) 6 (69) 69

Financial instruments 61 (65) 61 (65) 41 (33) 41 (33)

8.5.3.3. Equity risk

Level of risk exposure

The value of the portfolio of equity financial instruments is presented in section 36.2.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below presents the sensitivity test of PZU Group’s portfolio of quoted equity instruments for which the PZU Group bears

the risk.

Impact of a change in the measurement of quoted equity instruments on equity 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

increase in measurement of quoted equity instruments by 20% 163 288

decrease in measurement of quoted equity instruments by 20% (163) (288)

8.5.4. Liquidity risk

Financial liquidity risk means the possibility of losing the capacity to settle, on an ongoing basis, the PZU Group’s liabilities to its

[…]

Unobservable

parameter
Scenario

Impact on fair value

as at 31 December 2023

positive

scenario

negative

scenario

Corporate and municipal debt

securities
4,700

Discounted cash flow

model
Credit spread

+50  bps / -

50 pps
93 (100)

Treasury debt securities 315
Discounted cash flow

model

Spread to the

reference bond

+40  bps / -

40 pps
6 (6)

Debt securities
Fair value as at 31

December 2022
Measurement

technique
Unobservable

parameter
Scenario

Impact on fair value

as at 31 December 2022

positive
scenario

negative
scenario

Corporate and municipal debt

securities
4,495

Discounted cash flow

model
Credit spread

+55  bps / -

55 pps
94 (94)

Treasury debt securities 1,164
Discounted cash flow

model
Spread to the

reference bond
+40  bps / -

40 pps
26 (26)

Investment financial assets – equity instruments

Impacts of unobservable factors on the fair value of equity-based financial assets are presented in the following tables.

Equity-based

financial assets

Fair value as at 31

December 2023
Parameter Scenario

Impact on fair value

as at 31 December 2023

positive

scenario

negative

scenario

VISA series C 66 Conversion discount  10% / -10% 8 (8)

VISA series A 163 Conversion discount  10% / -10% - (16)

Biuro Informacji

Kredytowej SA
321 Discount rate  1% / -1% 52 (39)

PSP sp. z o.o. 116 Risk-free rate
Risk premium +/- 25 bps;

Financial forecasts +/- 10%
16 (16)

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS for the year ended 31 December 2023 (in millions of PLN)

113

Equity-based

financial assets

Fair value

as at 31 December

2022

Parameter Scenario

Impact on fair value

as at 31 December 2022

positive

scenario

negative

scenario

VISA series C 59 Conversion discount  10% / -10% 7 (7)

VISA series A 145 Conversion discount  10% / -10% - (15)

Biuro Informacji

Kredytowej SA
270 Discount rate  1% / -1% 32 (26)

PSP sp. z o.o. 79 Risk-free rate
Risk premium +/- 25 bps;

Financial forecasts +/- 10%
11 (11)

Financial derivatives

Impacts of unobservable factors on the fair value of derivatives are presented in the following tables.

Equity-based

financial assets

Fair value

as at 31 December

2023

Parameter Scenario

Impact on fair value

as at 31 December 2023

positive

scenario

negative

scenario

Foreign exchange

derivatives
3 Probability of default 20% / -20% - (2)

Options, including

exotic options
13

Prices of options embedded in

structured products are sourced

from the market

Volatility of underlying

instrument prices,

correlations of underlying

instrument prices